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JUVENILE OFFICERS : 
JUVENILE COURTS: 
CIRCUIT COURTS: 
THIRD AND FOURTH CLASS 

COUNTIES: 

J; r LED 

/!) 
Honorable Wil liam J. Cason 
Prosecuti ng Attorney 
Heney County 
Clinton, Niasouri 

Dear Mr. Cason: 

In ci rcui t s consisting of t hird and f ourth 
class counties , juvenile officers must be 
appointed for entire circui t ~r two or more 
circuits, rather t han f or individual counties. 

January 13, 1958 

Thie refers to your request tor an opinion concerning certain 
provision• ot the so-cal~ed New JUvenile Code, Sections 211.351 
and 211.391, RSMo Cum. SUX»P· 1957, which request reads, in part, 
aa t ollowa: 

"'l'he first section noted prov1<1ees t or the appoint­
ment ot a juvenile officer in counties ot the t1rat, 
second, third and f ourth clasa and provides tor 
t heir compensation. I would like to know if it 
would be within the discretion ot a Circuit Judge 
ot a circuit containing counties ot the third and 
fourth clasa to deaignate a juvenile ottioer tor 
each individual county in hia circuit providing 
the t otal compensation t o be paid the reapective 
officers would not exceed the aum ot $5,000 . " 

Section 211.351, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1957, reads aa f ollows: 

''1. '!'he juvenile court ahall appoint a juvenile 
officer and other neeeaa&r7 Juvenile court per­
sonnel t o serve under the direction ot the court 
in each county ot the first and aecond claaa and 
the ci rcuit judge in circuits compri sed ot third 
and f ourth claaa counties 

" (1) may appoint a juveni le ottlcer and other 
necessary personnel t o serve t he judicial circuit; 
or 

n( 2} circui t judges ot any two or mox-. adjoining 
circuits may by agreement, confi rmed by judicial 
order, appoi nt a Juvenile officer and other neceasary 
personnel t o serve their respective Judicial circuits 
and in such a case t he juvenile otticers and other 
persona appointed shall serve under the ~oint direc -
tion ot the judges ao agreeing . 
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2. In the evant a Juveni le offi cer and ot her 
juvenile court personnel are a~pointed t o serve 
as provided in subdivisions ( 1 ) and (2) or sub­
section 1, the t otal coat t o the counties for 
the coapenaation ot these persona ahall be pro­
rated among the several counties and upon a 
ratio to be determined by a comparison of the 
respective populations of the counties. " 

Section 211.391, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1957, inaotar. as it relates 
to circuita conaiating of third and fourth claas counties, reads as 
follows: 

"1. In counties of second olaas and in those 
Judicial oi rcuita compriaed or counties or the 
third and f ourth claaaea, the employees of the 
juvenile court ahall receive aa compensation 
annual salaries not t o exceed the following 
amounts: 

" (1) Juvenile officer, f ive thousand dollars; 

"( 2} Chief deputy juvenile officer, four 
thousand four hundred dollara; 

"(3) Deputy Juvenile offioera, three thouaand 
eight hundred dollars; 

"(4) Secretariea and atenographera, three 
thousand dollars; and 

'' (5) Clerks and typist, two thousand one 
hundred dollars. 

"2. Actual expenaea, including a mileage · allowance 
not t o exceed that amount allowed atate officers f or 
each mile traveled on official buaineas but exclusive 
ot offi ce expense, incurred by the juvenile officer 
and deputy juvenile officers whilo in the performance 
ot their official duties shall be reimbursed t o them 
OUt of the fundS of the county or CO\mties. 

• • • • • • • 
"4 . The salaries and expenses of Juvenile officers 
and other Juvenile court personnel serving two or 
more counties of the third and fourth clasaea which 
comprise one or more judicial circuits are pa~able 
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out or county funds and prorated ~ong the several 
counties served upon a ratio determined by a com­
parison of' the respective populations of the county." 

With respect to the appointment of juvenile court personnel in 
circuits consisting of third and fourth class counties , subsection 1 
of Section 211 . 351, provides ~or the appointment by a circuit judge 
ot "a juvenile officer and other necessary personnel to serve the 
judicial clrcult" or tor the appoint:nent by the circuit judgesCil" 
tko or more adjoining circuits or "a uvenile officer and other neces­
sary personnel to serve their rea eo ve u c a c rcuita." 

Subsection 2 of Section 211 . 351 and subsection 4 of Section 211. 
391 require that the salaries and expenses of the juvenile court per­
sonnel so appointed be prorated between the counties of the circuit 
or circuits served bJ suoh personnel on the basis ot the population 
of the respective counties. 

SQbsection l of Section 211.391 provides that in circuits com­
prised of counties of the third and .L·ourth classes the annual salary 
of the juvenile officer shall not exceed 5 ,000 . 00; and it fixes 111aXi .. 
~um salaries for various classes of subordinate juvenile court personnel 
in such circuits. Ho limitation on the total compensation of all such 
personnel within a circuit is prescribed. 

Construing subsection l of Section 211 . 351 literally, and consider­
ing the pattern aet by the various pertinent statutory provisions, it 
seema clear that the law conte~platea that , in circuits consisting ot 
third and fourth class counties, juvenile court personnel shall be 
appointed for a circuit(or for two or more circuits) , rather than for 
individual counties, and that there shall be a single juvenile ofticer, 
and such subordinate personnel as may be necessary, to serve an entire 
circuit (or circuits) . 

The fact that it 1s not the intent or the law that a juvenile 
off icer shall be appointed for each individual county within such a 
circuit is emphasized by the legislative histor1 ot the pertinent 
statutory provisions . These provisions were enacted as part of Sena te 
Bill No . 15, 69th General Assembly . As originally introduced, the 
bill contained the following provisions concerninG the appointment of 
juvenile court personnelc 

"211.340 . l . The juvenile court shall appoint a 
juvenile officer and other neoeaa&ry juvenile 
court personnel to serve under the direction or 
the court in each county in the judicial circuit 
except that in counties where such appointments 
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are deemed i apraot1cable tor any reasons 

" (1) The juvenile court may appoint a 
juvenile officer and other necessary personnel 
to serve two or more counties 1n the judicial 
circuit; or 

"(2) Circuit judges of any two or more 
adjoining circuits may by agreement, confirmed 
by judicial order, appoint a juvenile officer 
and other necess ry personnel to serve their 
respective judicial circuits und in such a case 
the juvenil e officers a nd other persons appoint­
ed shall serve under the joint direction of the 
judges so agreeing." 

The original bill thus expres sly provided for the appointment of 
a juvenile officer and other necessary personnel in e~oh county, sub­
ject to an exception which permitted appointments of personnel to 
serve two or more counties Where appointments on a single county basi s 
were deemed impracticable. During the course of the passage of the 
bill, however, this provision was a1uended to read as it now does in 
subsection l of Section 211 . 351 . From a comparison of the original 
provision and the one finally enacted, it is apparent that the sole 
purpose of the L~en~~ent vaa to eli~nate the authority for appoint­
menta on a single county basis in circuits consisting of t~rd and 
fourth class counties and to provide only f or appointments tor entire 
circuits or for two or more circuits. 

CONCLUSION 

Upon the basis of the foregoing, it is the opinion or this office 
that Section 211 . 351, RSMo Cun. Supp. 1957, does not authorize the 
appointment of a juvenile off icer f or each individt~l county in 
judicial circuit consisting of third and fourth c l ass counties, and 
that, inste~d , such officer must be appointed to serve ~n entire cir­
cuit or two or more circuits . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, waa prepared by 
rrry assistant, l·1r. John C. Baumann. 

JCB:mw Yours very truly , 

John n. Dalton 
Attorney General 


